
9/28/2025 

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA)  

INITIAL STUDY CHECKLIST  
 

CITY OF NATIONAL CITY 
Community Development Department – Planning Division 

1243 National City Boulevard 

National City, CA  91950 

 
 

1. PROJECT TITLE/PROJECT #: 2025-26 CUP CDP IS– Conditional Use Permit, Coastal Development 

Permit, and Initial Study for a property located at 2100 Haffley Avenue for Bulk Liquified Petroleum Gas 

Storage and a Hydrogen Fueling Station.   

 

2. LEAD AGENCY: City of National City 

 Community Development Department – Planning Division 

 1243 National City Boulevard 

 National City, CA  91950 

 

 Contact: Sophia Depew, Assistant Planner 

 Phone: (619) 336-4381 

 

3.   PROJECT LOCATION: 2100 Haffley Avenue, National City, CA 91950 

4. PROJECT PROPONENT: Chris Castiglione 

  

5. ZONING DESIGNATION:  Medium Manufacturing – Coastal Zone (MM-CZ) 

 

6.  PROJECT DESCRIPTION:     

 

The applicant (WestAir) is proposing the development and operation of a multi-use retail gas supplier providing 

hydrogen fueling station for heavy-duty commercial vehicles, propane bulk storage and dispensing operations, 

industrial gas retail sales and warehousing, and administrative offices for customer service and distribution 

operations. The business will located at 2100 Haffley Avenue which is in the Medium Manufacturing zone and 

Coastal Zone. The property is an 88,880 square-foot industrial site, with an existing 24,000 square-foot 

warehouse building. The remaining area is a paved outdoor loading yard. A total of 14 employees will work at 

the site, with varying shifts to support the fueling station and business operations. The business will operate 

during regular business hours, with the exception of the hydrogen fueling station which will operate 24 hours a 

day, seven days per week as an automated system for preapproved commercial fleet vehicles.   

 

The site currently has two entrances located off of Haffley Avenue. One leads directly to employee/customer 

parking, while the second entrance provides access directly to yard area. Development of the site includes the 

addition of an above ground 30,000-gallon horizontal propane tank with associated dispensing equipment and a 

hydrogen fueling station that includes 6,500 kg of liquid hydrogen storage. The fueling station can be accessed 

by up to two vehicles at a time. There is no proposal for a canopy over the station or other traditional fueling 

station characteristics.  

 

Hydrogen will be delivered via WestAir’s liquid hydrogen transport vehicles. Liquid hydrogen will be sourced 

from Los Angeles facilities and transported directly to the on-site storage system as a closed loop system 

Propane will be delivered via commercial propane transport trucks from regional suppliers and transported 

directly to the on-site 30,000 gallon storage tank. During the full operational phase, the business is projecting 
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1,000 kg of hydrogen per day to serve WestAir’s internal fleet vehicles and contracted external fleets. Propane 

will be dispensed for retail customers, filling five gallon to twenty-five gallon tanks as needed for customers. 

Due to the hazardous nature of the materials, an Emergency Response Plan (ERP) will be developed and 

implemented, as well as a Fire Protection Plan, prepared by a fire protection engineer to address the hazardous 

materials on site.  

 

The Medium Manufacturing zone requires a Conditional Use Permit for bulk liquified petroleum gas storage 

and the hydrogen fueling station. The Initial study has been prepared for those portions of the project only. 

 

 

7. SURROUNDING LAND USES AND SETTING:   

 

The site is located in the City’s industrial area which encompasses a majority of the properties in the Coastal Zone, 

west of Interstate 5. All surrounding properties are industrial and located within the same Medium Manufacturing 

(MM) zoning designation. To the north, the property is a wood treatment facility (cleanup site – should be info 

online)?  Located south of the project site is a metal fabrication business and the applicant’s (WestAir) existing gas 

retail business, which will remain in full operation. Directly abutting the property to the west are Railway tracks 

operated by Burling Northern Santa Fe (BNSF). The site is accessed from the east, off of Haffley Avenue. Across 

Haffley is a rental car overflow site.  

 

Directly east of Interstate 5 is the City’s Westside Specific Plan Area, a quarter-mile away from the site.  The 

nearest school, Kimball Elementary, is located approximately half a mile from the site. Also within the vicinity of 

the site is the Unified Port of San Diego, National City Marine Terminal, and Naval Base San Diego. 

 

8.   OTHER AGENCIES WHOSE APPROVAL MAY BE REQUIRED (AND PERMITS NEEDED):   

   

 San Diego County Air Pollution Control District (Air Quality Permit for above-ground storage tanks) 

 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL FACTORS POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: 
 

The environmental factors checked below would be potentially affected by this project, involving at least 

one impact that is a “Potentially Significant Impact” or is “Potentially Significant Unless Mitigated,” as 

indicated by the checklist on the following pages. 

 
  Aesthetics   Agriculture and Forestry Resources 

 

  Air Quality 

 
 Biological Resources   Cultural Resources   Geology / Soils 

 
  Greenhouse Gas Emissions   Hazards & Hazardous Materials  Hydrology / Water Quality 

 
  Land Use / Planning   Mineral Resources    Noise 

 
  Population / Housing    Public Services    Recreation 

  Transportation / Traffic    Utilities / Service Systems  

 

  Mandatory Findings of 

Significance 
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DETERMINATION: 
(To be completed by the Lead Agency) 

On the basis of this Initial Evaluation: 

 
I find that the proposed project COULD NOT have a significant effect on the environment, and a 

NEGATIVE DECLARATION will be prepared. 
 

I find that although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the environment, there will 

not be a significant effect in this case because the mitigation measures described on an attached sheet 

have been added to the project.  A MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION will be prepared. 

 

I find that the proposed project MAY have a significant effect on the environment, and an 

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is required. 
 

I find that the proposed project MAY have a significant effect(s) on the environment, but at least one 

effect (1) has been adequately analyzed in an earlier document pursuant to applicable legal standards, 

and (2) has been addressed by mitigation measures based on the earlier analysis as described on 

attached sheets, if the effect is a “potentially significant impact” or is “potentially significant unless 

mitigated.”  An ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is required, but it must analyze only the 

effect that remains to be addressed. 

 

 

 

 
Signature 

 
Date 

 

October 2, 2025 
Printed Name:  Sophia Depew   Title:   Assistant Planner 
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EVALUATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS: 
 

1.   A brief explanation is required for all answers except “No Impact” answers that are adequately supported by the 

information sources a lead agency cites in the parentheses following each question.  A “No Impact” answer is 

adequately supported if the referenced information sources show that the impact simply does not apply to the 

project.  A “No Impact” answer should be explained where it is based on project-specific factors as well as 

general standards. 
 

2.  All answers must take account of the whole action involved.  Answers should address off-site as well as on-site, 

cumulative as well as project-level, indirect as well as direct, and construction as well as operational impacts. 
 

3. Once the lead agency has determined that a particular physical impact may occur, then the checklist answers 

must indicate whether the impact is potentially significant, less than significant with mitigation, or less than 

significant.  “Potentially Significant Impact” is appropriate if there is substantial evidence than an effect may be 

significant.  If there are one or more “Potentially Significant Impact” entries when the determination is made, 

an EIR is required. 
 

4. “Negative Declaration: Less than Significant w/ Mitigation Incorporated” applied where the incorporation of a 

mitigation measure has reduced an effect from “Potentially Significant Impact” to “Less then Significant 

Impact”.  The lead agency must describe the mitigation measures, and briefly explain how they reduce the 

effect to a less than significant level. 
 

5. Earlier analyses may be used where, pursuant to the tiering, program EIR, or other CEQA process, an effect has 

been adequately analyzed in an earlier EIR or negative declaration.  Section 15063(c)(3)(D).   
 

6. Lead agencies are encouraged to incorporate into the checklist references to information sources for potential 

impacts (e.g. general plans, zoning ordinances).  References to a previously prepared or outside document 

should, where appropriate, include a reference to the page or pages where the statement is substantiated. 
 

7. Supporting Information Sources:  A source list should be attached, and other sources used or individuals 

contacted should be cited in the discussion. 
 

8. This in only a suggested form, and lead agencies are free to use different formats; however, lead agencies 

should normally address the questions from this checklist that are relevant to a project’s environmental effects 

in whichever format is selected. 
 

9. The explanation of each issue should identify: 

a) The significance criteria or threshold, if any, used to evaluate each question; and 

b) The mitigation measure identified, if any, to reduce the impact to less than significance. 
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ISSUES with Supporting Documentation & Sources 

 

   

I – AESTHETICS - Would the project: 

 

 

Potentially 

Significant 

Impact 

 

 Less Than 

Significant w/ 

Mitigation 

Incorporation 

 

Less Than 

Significant 

Impact 

 

No 

Impact 

 
a)  Have a substantial adverse effect on a scenic vista? (Sources: 1, 

2, 3) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 
b)  Substantially damage scenic resources, including, but not 

limited to, trees, rock outcroppings, and historic buildings 

within a state scenic highway?  (Sources: 1, 2, 3) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 
c)  Substantially degrade the existing visual character or quality of 

the site and its surroundings?  (Sources: 1, 2, 3) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 
d)  Create a new source of substantial light or glare which would 

adversely affect day or nighttime Views in the area? (Sources: 

1, 2, 3) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 x 

 

The project site is an existing industrial lot and is surrounded by existing developed or disturbed areas. Although 

the San Diego Bay is located within a quarter-mile of the project site, there will be a no significant impact to the 

scenic vista because the site is already developed and surrounded by other industrial development. The addition of 

the proposed propane tank and hydrogen fueling station will be required to follow the development standards in 

the code, including maximum height. Industrial uses taking place outdoors also require a six-foot screening fence. 

The applicant is taking over a previously unoccupied space, which will allow for better upkeep of the property.  

 

There are no other scenic vistas or resources in the area that would be affected by the project. The existing visual 

character is low due to the existing industrial uses surround the site. Any proposed development is required to 

meet the lighting standards in the Chapter 18.60 of the National City Municipal Code (“Code”), which regulates 

light and glare. Additionally, the existing development site already has lighting on site and no lighting is proposed 

at this time.  
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II – AGRICULTURE AND FORESTRY RESOURCES 

In determining whether impacts to agricultural resources are 

significant environmental effects, lead agencies may refer to the 

California Agricultural Land Evaluation & Site Assessment 

Model (1997) prepared by the California Dept. of Conservation 

as an optional model to use in assessing impacts on agriculture 

and farmland. In determining whether impacts to forest 

resources, including timberland, are significant environmental 

effects, lead agencies may refer to information compiled by the 

California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection regarding 

the state’s inventory of forest land, including the Forest and 

Range Assessment Project and the Forest Legacy Assessment 

project; and forest carbon measurement methodology provided 

in Forest Protocols adopted by the California Air Resources 

Board. 

        

Would the project:  

 

Potentially 

Significant 

Impact 

 

 Less Than 

Significant w/ 

Mitigation 

Incorporation 

 

Less Than 

Significant 

Impact 

 

No 

Impact 

 
a) Convert Prime Farmland, Unique Farmland, or Farmland of 

Statewide Importance (Farmland), as shown on the maps 

prepared pursuant to the Farmland Mapping and Monitoring 

Program of the California Resources Agency, to non-

agricultural use? (Sources: 1, 2, 3) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 
b)  Conflict with existing zoning for agricultural use, or a 

Williamson Act contract?  (Sources: 1, 2, 3) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 
c) Conflict with existing zoning for, or cause rezoning of, forest 

land (as defined in Public Resources Code section 12220(g)), 

timberland (as defined by Public Resources Code section 4526), or 

timberland zoned Timberland Production (as defined by 

Government Code section 51104(g))?  (Sources: 1, 2, 3) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 
d) Result in the loss of forest land or conversion of forest land to 

non-forest use?  (Sources: 1, 2, 3) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 
 

 
e) Involve other changes in the existing environment which, due to 

their location or nature, could result in conversion of Farmland, to 

non-agricultural use or conversion of forest land to non-forest use? 

(Sources: 1, 2, 3) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

The City of National City does not contain farmland or agricultural resources, forest land, nor any land zoned 

for agricultural use. As such, approval of this project will have no impact on such lands or resources. 
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III – AIR QUALITY 

         Where available, the significance criteria established by the 

applicable air quality management or air pollution control district 

may be relied upon to make the following determinations. 

 

Would the project: 

 

Potentially 

Significant 

Impact 

 

 Less Than 

Significant w/ 

Mitigation 

Incorporation 

 

Less Than 

Significant 

Impact 

 

No 

Impact 

 
a)  Conflict with or obstruct implementation of the applicable air 

quality plan?  (Sources: 1, 2, 3) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 
b)  Result in a cumulatively considerable net increase of any 

criteria pollutant for which the project region is non-attainment 

under an applicable federal or state ambient air quality 

standard? (Sources: 1, 2, 3,4) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 
c) Expose sensitive receptors to substantial pollutant 

concentrations? (Sources: 1, 2, 3) 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 

 

 
d)  Result in other emissions (such as those leading to odors) 

adversely affecting a substantial number of people? (Sources: 1, 

2, 3) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 

The City does not have any applicable air quality plan or standards that would apply in this case. Air quality 

is under the purview of the San Diego County Air Pollution Control District. The County of San Diego and 

National City are in attainment for all California Clean Air Act (CCAA) pollutants with the exception of 

ozone. Approval of this project will not conflict with or obstruct the implementation of the San Diego 

County Regional Air Quality Strategy (RAQS) to manage air quality in our region. The project will obtain 

permits from the San Diego County Air Pollution Control District that ensures the project is in line with the 

goals in the RAQS.  

 

The closest residences are located within a quarter-mile and Kimball Elementary is located approximately a 

half-mile from the project site. Since the site is already developed, construction is limited to the addition of 

the propane tank and hydrogen fueling station, with one pumping station. SDAPCD also has adopted Rule 55 

to limit the impacts of particulate matter during construction activities. During operation, West Air will 

implement the use of hydrogen fuel cell fleet vehicles, reducing the number of diesel trucks that visit the site. 

Due to the limited scope of the project, construction and operation will have less than significant impact 

related to exposing sensitive receptors to substantial pollutant concentrations or resulting in other emission 

(odors) that would adversely affect a substantial number of people.  
 
 

IV – BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES 

Would the project:  

 

 

Potentially 

Significant 

Impact 

 

 Less Than 

Significant w/ 

Mitigation 

Incorporation 

 

Less Than 

Significant 

Impact 

 

No 

Impact 

 
a)  Have a substantial adverse effect, either directly or through 

habitat modifications, on any species identified as a candidate, 

sensitive, or special status species in local or regional plans, 

policies, or regulations, or by the California Department of Fish 

and Game or U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service?  (Sources: 5) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 
b)  Have a substantial adverse effect on any riparian habitat or 

other sensitive natural community identified in local or regional 

plans, policies, and regulations or by the California Department 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 
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of Fish and Game or US Fish and Wildlife Service?  (Sources: 

6) 
 
c) Have a substantial adverse effect on federally protected 

wetlands as defined by Section 404 of the Clean Water Act 

(including, but not limited to, marsh, vernal pool, coastal, etc.) 

through direct removal, filling, hydrological interruption, or 

other means?  (Sources: 5, 6) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 
d) Interfere substantially with the movement of any native resident 

or migratory fish or wildlife species or with established native 

resident or migratory wildlife corridors, or impede the use of 

native wildlife nursery sites?  (Sources: 5) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 
e)  Conflict with any local policies or ordinances protecting 

biological resources, such as a tree preservation policy or 

ordinance?  (Sources: 1) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 
f)  Conflict with the provisions of an adopted Habitat Conservation 

Plan, Natural Community Conservation Plan, or other approved 

local, regional, or state habitat conservation plan?  (Sources:  1) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 

The project site was previously developed and utilized as an industrial site. The site contains no native or non-

native vegetation. Also, no jurisdictional wetlands, other sensitive habitat, or sensitive species are located on the 

property; and data provided by the U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service indicate the proposed project site contains no 

jurisdictional wetlands or jurisdictional waters of U.S. or state-defined streambeds.  

 

The project site is located completely within an urbanized area, surrounded by development and contains no 

sensitive habitats or biological resources that are protected by local policies or ordinances. There are also no 

adopted habitat conservation plans within the City of National City. Therefore, the proposed development 

would have no impact.  

 
 

V – CULTURAL RESOURCES  

Would the project: 

 

 

Potentially 

Significant 

Impact 

 

 Less Than 

Significant w/ 

Mitigation 

Incorporation 

 

Less Than 

Significant 

Impact 

 

No 

Impact 

 

a)  Cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a 

historical resource as defined in Section 15064.5?  (Sources: 1, 

3, ) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 
b)  Cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of an 

archaeological resource pursuant to 15064.5?  (Sources: 1, 3, ) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 
d)  Disturb any human remains, including those interred outside of 

formal cemeteries?  (Sources: 1, 3) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 

The project is a completely developed site. No historical or archaeological resources as defined in Section 

15064.5 are known to exist on the proposed project site. There is one recorded historical site (Santa Fe Depot) 

on the National Registrar located within a half-mile of the project site. However, the proposed project will not 

cause a substantial adverse change to the nearby historical site.  

 

Any construction would occur in an area currently comprised of impermeable (e.g. concrete, asphalt) 

material. No grading is proposed. Additionally, the already developed nature of the area suggests that no 

impacts to archaeological resources are anticipated. As such, there is a relatively low probability of disturbing 
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any human remains and therefore, no impact. In the event of the accidental discovery or recognition of any 

human remains during construction, the applicant shall take all appropriate steps as required by relevant 

federal, state, and local laws, including California Health and Safety Code 7050.5. Therefore, the proposed 

project would not result in no impact to cultural resources.  
 
 

V – Energy  

Would the project: 

 

 

Potentially 

Significant 

Impact 

 

 Less Than 

Significant w/ 

Mitigation 

Incorporation 

 

Less Than 

Significant 

Impact 

 

No 

Impact 

 
a)  Result in potentially significant environmental impact due to 

wasteful, inefficient, or unnecessary consumption of energy 

resources, during project construction or operation? (Sources: 1, 

3, 4, 9, 13) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 
b)  Conflict with or obstruct a state or local plan for renewable 

energy or energy efficiency? (Sources: 1, 3, 4, 9, 13) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 

The project site is located in an area designated for industrial use. The facility will be served by existing 

electrical and gas infrastructure, with the primary purpose of the project being the safe and efficient storage and 

distribution of alternative fuels (LPG and hydrogen). The storage facility is not anticipated to increase demand 

on the electrical grid or natural gas lines beyond the baseline consumption for lighting, security, and minor 

office use.  

 

Construction of the LPG and hydrogen storage facility will require the use of energy to power heavy equipment, 

transport materials, and install the storage tanks and dispensing equipment. Energy-consuming equipment 

would include construction vehicles, cranes, welders, and other machinery. Construction is temporary, and the 

energy consumption from these activities is not considered wasteful or inefficient, as standard construction 

methods will be used. Energy efficiency will be maximized through proper maintenance of equipment and 

efficient route planning for material transport.  

 

Energy consumption during facility operation would be associated with two main components: 

• Stationary energy use: This includes electricity for facility lighting, security systems, minor office 

equipment, and the operation of pumps and compressors needed for fuel storage and dispensing. 

• Fuel transport: The stored LPG and hydrogen will be transported to and from the site. Transportation 

energy use is primarily a function of delivery vehicle trips, which will be managed for efficiency based on 

customer demand.  

The proposed project would consume less energy compared to facilities relying on fossil fuels, as it focuses on 

alternative energy sources. Overall, the project's operational energy consumption would be minimal and is not 

considered wasteful, inefficient, or unnecessary. Impacts would be less than significant.  

 

The project facilitates the storage of LPG, a cleaner-burning fuel than conventional gasoline or diesel. By storing 

and distributing hydrogen, the project enables the use of this fuel in hard-to-abate sectors like heavy-duty 

transportation. This would help meet the state's targets for expanding clean hydrogen infrastructure. The project 

would facilitate the expansion of alternative fuel options. Therefore, there would be no impact.  

 

The applicant has applied for a grant for the hydrogen fueling station through the California Energy 

Commission. The fueling station would help implement the goals and strategies for CEC Clean Transportation 

Program. At the local level, the Regional Energy Strategy (RES) serves as the energy policy blueprint for the 

San Diego region through 2050. It established long term goals to support alternative fueling infrastructure 

throughout the region. The hydrogen fueling station is helping meet the goals and policies of the RES.  
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VI – GEOLOGY AND SOILS 

Would the project: 

 

 

Potentially 

Significant 

Impact 

 

 Less Than 

Significant w/ 

Mitigation 

Incorporation 

 

Less Than 

Significant 

Impact 

 

No 

Impact 

a)  Expose people or structures to potential substantial adverse 

effects, including the risk of loss, injury, or death involving:  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
i)  Rupture of a known earthquake fault, as delineated on the 

most recent Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning Map 

issued by the State Geologist for the area or based on other 

substantial evidence of a known fault? Refer to Division of 

Mines and Geology Special Publication 42.  (Sources: 1, 8) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 
ii) Strong seismic ground shaking? (Sources:1, 8) 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 

 
 

iii) Seismic-related ground failure, including liquefaction?  

(Sources: 1, 8) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 
iv) Landslides?  (Sources: 1,8) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 
 
b)  Result in substantial soil erosion or the loss of topsoil?  

(Sources:  1, 2, 8) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 
c) Be located on a geologic unit or soil that is unstable, or that 

would become unstable as a result of the project, and potentially 

result in on- or off-site landslide, lateral spreading, subsidence, 

liquefaction or collapse?  (Sources: 1, 8) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 
d)  Be located on expansive soil, as defined in Table 18-1-B of the 

Uniform Building Code (1994), creating substantial risks to life 

or property?  (Sources: 1, 8) 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

x 
 
e)  Have soils incapable of adequately supporting the use of septic 

tanks or alternative waste water disposal systems where sewers 

are not available for the disposal of waste water?  (Sources:1,  

8) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 
e)  Have soils incapable of adequately supporting the use of septic 

tanks or alternative waste water disposal systems where sewers are 

not available for the disposal of waste water?  (Sources: 1, 8) 

 
 

    

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

x 

 

California Geological Survey information indicates that the site is not located within an Alquist-Priolo Special 

Studies Zone, and there are no known active or potentially active faults that intercept the project site; 

therefore, the potential for ground rupture at this site is considered low. The nearest active fault to the site is 

the Rose Canyon Fault, located over two miles off the coast. Accordingly, the site is not considered to possess 

a significantly greater seismic risk than that of the surrounding area in general. The site is not within an area 

susceptible to landslides and not within a fault zone, slide prone area or an area susceptible to liquefaction; 

therefore there is no impact or increased exposure to landslides due to the proposed project. 

 

It should be recognized that Southern California is an area that is subject to some degree of seismic risk and 

that it is generally not considered economically feasible nor technologically practical to build structures that 

are totally resistant to earthquake-related hazards. Construction in accordance with the minimum requirements 

of the Uniform Building Code should minimize damage due to seismic events. Due to the number and nature 
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of the active and non-active fault lines within the southern California region, it cannot be known when 

earthquakes will occur; therefore, there is a less than significant impact.  

 

Any future design and construction would require conformance with City’s stormwater ordinance and grading 

regulations. Therefore, there is no impact or increased substantial erosion due to the proposed project. 

 

The existing developed parcels are connected to traditional sewer laterals, which connect with the existing 

sewer system that serves the City. Any future design and construction would connect to the same system. 

There would be no use of septic tanks or alternative waste water disposal systems; therefore, no impact. 

 
 

VII – GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS 

    Would the project: 

 

 

Potentially 

Significant 

Impact 

 

 Less Than 

Significant w/ 

Mitigation 

Incorporation 

 

Less Than 

Significant 

Impact 

 

No 

Impact 

 

a) Generate greenhouse gas emissions, either directly or indirectly, 

that may have a significant impact on the environment? 

(Sources:  1, 9, 10, 15) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 

b) Conflict with an applicable plan, policy or regulation adopted 

for the purpose of reducing the emissions of greenhouse gases? 

(Sources:  1, 9, 10) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 

GHG emissions contribute, on a cumulative basis, to the significant adverse environmental impacts of global 

climate change. No single project could generate enough GHG emissions to noticeably change the global 

average temperature. The combination of GHG emissions from past, present, and future projects contributes 

substantially to the phenomenon of global climate change and its associated environmental impacts and as 

such is addressed only as a cumulative impact. Any increase to GHG would occur over a short construction 

duration and would consist primarily of emissions from equipment exhaust. There would also be long-term 

regional emissions associated with project-related new vehicular trips and indirect source emissions, such as 

energy usage. 

 

The primary use of the site, industrial gas warehouse and retail sales, is a use that would be permitted by right 

in the absence of the bulk propane storage and hydrogen fueling station. Trip generation for the refilling of the 

propane and hydrogen tanks is only expected to increase by one truck trip per week or four trips per month, 

therefore a less than significant impact. Propane will be delivered via commercial propane transport trucks 

from regional suppliers on a biweekly basis. The American Petroleum Institute (API) Standard 2510 regulates 

the design and construction of the LPG facility and has since been updated to address environmental 

protections. Fleet vehicles fueling at the hydrogen station reduce the number of  diesel trucks visiting the site 

and operating in the area as a whole. The hydrogen fueling station furthers state and local goals for reducing 

greenhouse gas emissions by proving an additional alternative fuel source.    

 

The project facilitates the storage of LPG, a cleaner-burning fuel than conventional gasoline or diesel. By 

storing and distributing hydrogen, the project enables the use of this fuel in hard-to-abate sectors like heavy-

duty transportation. This would help meet the state's targets for expanding clean hydrogen infrastructure. The 

project would facilitate the expansion of alternative fuel options. Therefore, there would be no impact. 

  

California has adopted several policies and regulations for the purpose of reducing GHG emissions. In April 

2015, Executive Order B-30-15 was signed, which established a new GHG emissions reduction target of 40% 

below 1990 levels by 2030. In addition, in 2024 the City of National City adopted its Climate Action Plan and 

associated targets to reduce GHG emissions by 40 percent below 2018 levels by 2030 and 80 percent of 2018 

levels by 2050. Some of the primary provisions of the Climate Action Plan are to promote clean 

transportation, water conservation, energy efficiency, and waste reduction strategies. The proposed project 

would not conflict with an applicable plan, policy, or regulation adopted for the purpose of reducing the 
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emissions of GHG emissions, as contained in the Climate Action Plan. Based on the above, therefore no 

impact. 

 
 

VIII – HAZARDS & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS  

    Would the project: 

 

 

Potentially 

Significant 

Impact 

 

 Less Than 

Significant w/ 

Mitigation 

Incorporation 

 

Less Than 

Significant 

Impact 

 

No 

Impact 

 
a) Create a significant hazard to the public or the environment 

through the routine transport, use, or disposal of hazardous 

materials?  (Sources:  1, 3, 7, 11, 14) 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 

 

 
b) Create a significant hazard to the public or the environment 

through reasonably foreseeable upset and accident conditions 

involving the release of hazardous materials into the 

environment?  (Sources:  1, 3,7, 11, 14) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 
c) Emit hazardous emissions or handle hazardous or acutely 

hazardous materials, substances, or waste within one-quarter 

mile of an existing or proposed school?  (Sources: 1) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 
d) Be located on a site which is included on a list of hazardous 

materials sites compiled pursuant to Government Code Section 

65962.5 and, as a result, would it create a significant hazard to 

the public or the environment?  (Sources:  1) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 
e)  For a project located within an airport land use plan or, where 

such a plan has not been adopted, within two miles of a public 

airport or public use airport, would the project result in a safety 

hazard for people residing or working in the project area?  

(Sources: 1) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 
f)  Impair implementation of or physically interfere with an 

adopted emergency response plan or emergency evacuation 

plan?  (Sources: 1)  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 
g)  Expose people or structures to a significant risk of loss, injury 

or death involving wildland fires, including where wildlands are 

adjacent to urbanized areas or where residences are intermixed 

with wildlands?  (Sources: 1) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 

The routine transport, use, and disposal of the hazardous materials on site are regulated by various federal, state, 

and local requirements to minimize any potential impacts to the public and the environment.  The US Department 

of Transportation Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration regulates the transport of hazardous 

materials . Hydrogen will be delivered via WestAir’s liquid hydrogen transport vehicles. Liquid hydrogen will be 

sourced from a Los Angeles facility and transported directly to the on-site storage system as a closed loop system 

ensuring controlled handling during transport. Propane will be delivered via commercial propane transport trucks 

from regional suppliers and transported directly to the on-site 30,000 gallon storage tank. All propane deliveries 

are conducted with trained personnel present, following NFPA protocols. Use of the hazardous materials on site 

involves the dispensing of hydrogen and propane, which requires permits through the San Diego County Air 

Pollution Control District and the National City Building Division and Fire Department. Hydrogen will be 

dispensed solely for the hydrogen fuel cell vehicles. Propane will be dispensed to retail customers, filling five-

gallon to twenty-five gallon tanks. There are specialized procedures for the disposal of hazardous gases within the 

State of California. Therefore, less than significant impact.   Due to the type of use and the presence of hazardous 

material on site, the applicant will be required to submit detailed plans to the National City Fire Department prior 
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to construction and operation of the site. The plans will include an Emergency Disaster Response Plan, Cost 

Recovery Plan, scheduled training operations, and compliance with all applicable fire codes for each use.  In 

addition to the National Fire Department, the project is subject to multiple federal, state, and local associations 

that explicitly regulate  the safety and handling of hazardous materials, such as the National Fire Protection 

Association, Compressed Gas Association, American Propane Institute, and the Occupational Safety and Health 

Administration.    

 

Each use will have individual zone areas on site meeting specific parameters following proper safety and 

operation protocols from all relevant federal, state, and local requirements. The specialized zones have a 

minimum buffer of 50 feet between uses as well as independent emergency systems that are monitored 24/7. All 

personnel will receive proper protocol training for each use. Separation and applicable requirements adequately 

govern each use. Therefore, there will not be any reasonably foreseeable upset or accident condition involving the 

release of hazardous materials into the environment. 

 

The site is not located within one-quarter mile of an existing or proposed school, therefore no impact. The site is 

not on a list of hazardous materials sites compiled pursuant to Government Code Section 65962.5; There are no 

airports or airstrips in the vicinity. the project would not interfere with an adopted emergency response plan or 

emergency evacuation plan; and the project is not adjacent to any wildlands or land subject to wildland fires; 

therefore there would not be any significant risk of loss, injury or death involving wildfires. Therefore, there is no 

impact. 
 
 

IX – HYDROLOGY / WATER QUALITY  

Would the project: 

 

 

Potentially 

Significant 

Impact 

 

 Less Than 

Significant w/ 

Mitigation 

Incorporation 

 

Less Than 

Significant 

Impact 

 

No 

Impact 

 
a) Violate any water quality standards or waste discharge 

requirements or otherwise substantially degrade surface or 

ground water quality? (Sources: 1) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 
b) Substantially decrease groundwater supplies or interfere 

substantially with groundwater recharge such that the project 

may impede sustainable groundwater management of the basin? 

(Sources: 1) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 
c) Substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of the site or 

area, including through the alteration of the course of a stream 

or river or through the addition of impervious surfaces, in a 

manner which would: (Sources: 1, 3, 6) 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
i)  result in a substantial erosion or siltation on- or off-site; 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 
 

ii) substantially increase the rate or amount of surface runoff in 

a manner which would result in flooding on- or offsite; 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 
iii) create or contribute runoff water which would exceed the 

capacity of existing or planned stormwater drainage systems 

or provide substantial additional sources of polluted runoff; 

or 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 
iv) impede or redirect flood flows? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 
 
d)  In flood hazard, tsunami, or seiche zones, risk release of 

pollutants due to project inundation? (Sources:  1, 3) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 
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e)  Conflict with or obstruct implementation of a water quality 

control plan or sustainable groundwater management plan? 

(Sources:  1) 

   x 

 

The project area is comprised of an existing developed industrial site. The project will be subject to water 

quality and discharge requirements through the City’s Jurisdictional Runoff Management Plan (JRMP). Future 

development will be required for compliance with all storm water handling, storage, drainage, and 

hydromodification regulations.  

 

Any construction will follow best management practices so not to decrease groundwater supplies, or alter 

drainage patterns that would result in substantial erosion, increase surface runoff resulting in flooding, 

contribute to runoff that would exceed stormwater drainage, or impede flood flows.  

 

The property is not located within a flood hazard, tsunami, or seiche zones, therefore, no impact. Additionally, 

the project is not subject to any water quality control plans or sustainable groundwater management plans, 

therefore no impact.  

 
 

X – LAND USE AND PLANNING 

Would the project: 

 

 

Potentially 

Significant 

Impact 

 

 Less Than 

Significant w/ 

Mitigation 

Incorporation 

 

Less Than 

Significant 

Impact 

 

No 

Impact 

 
a)  Physically divide an established community?  (Sources: 1, 2, 3) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 
 
b) Cause a significant environmental impact due to a conflict with 

any land use plan, policy, or regulation adopted for the purpose 

of avoiding or mitigating an environmental effect? (Sources: 1, 

2, 3) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 

The site is surrounded by industrial uses (storage, warehouse, manufacturing, etc.). No residential zones are 

nearby; therefore, no impact.  

 

The project is a conditionally permitted use in a zone that allows a range of industrial and commercial uses, 

which is consistent with both the General Plan, Local Coastal Plan, and the Land Use Code; therefore, there 

would be no conflict with said plans. 
 

XI – MINERAL RESOURCES 

Would the project: 

 

 

Potentially 

Significant 

Impact 

 

 Less Than 

Significant w/ 

Mitigation 

Incorporation 

 

Less Than 

Significant 

Impact 

 

No 

Impact 

 
a)  Result in the loss of availability of a known mineral resource 

that would be of value to the region and the residents of the 

state?  (Sources: 1) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 
b)  Result in the loss of availability of a locally-important mineral 

resource recovery site delineated on a local general plan, 

specific plan or other land use plan?  (Sources: 1) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 

The project site is located completely within an urbanized area and surrounded by development. The site contains  

no known mineral resources on the proposed project site or delineated on a local plan for the site; therefore,  there 

is no impact to mineral resources. 
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XII – NOISE 

Would the project result in: 

 

 

Potentially 

Significant 

Impact 

 

 Less Than 

Significant w/ 

Mitigation 

Incorporation 

 

Less Than 

Significant 

Impact 

 

No 

Impact 

 
a) Generation of a substantial temporary or permanent increase in 

ambient noise levels in the vicinity of the project in excess of 

standards established in the local general plan or noise 

ordinance, or applicable standards of other agencies? (Sources: 

1, 2, 3) 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 

 

 
b) Generation of excessive groundborne vibration or groundborne 

noise levels? (Sources: 1, 2, 3) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 
c)  For a project located within the vicinity of a private airstrip or 

an airport land use plan or, where such a plan has not been 

adopted, within two miles of a public airport or public use 

airport, would the project expose people residing or working in 

the project area to excessive noise levels? (Sources:  1) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 

The surrounding area is industrial and isn’t near any residentially-zoned properties, so any noise associated 

with the proposed project is not expected to exceed the existing ambient noise in this area. The transport 

trucks for both hydrogen and propane delivery are not expected to exceed four trips per month. Although the 

hydrogen fueling station is expected to operate 24 hours a day, hydrogen dispensing equipment operates 

similarly to gasoline dispensers. Additionally, the hydrogen fuel cell trucks utilizing the fueling station 

operate at a decibel level similar to passenger vehicles (65-70 decibels) and will reduce the number of diesel 

trucks visiting the site. Propane dispensing shall only occur during operating hours (8am-5pm) and air 

compressor equipment will be enclosed and sound-dampened per manufacturer specifications. Furthermore, 

the project is subject to the limitations contained in the City’s Noise Ordinance; therefore, less than 

significant impact.  

 

The associated construction on the project site would create temporary noise impacts. Modern construction 

equipment, properly used and maintained, should not exceed the noise limits contained in the City’s Noise 

Ordinance. All noise generated by the project would be required to comply with the City’s Noise Ordinance 

and be limited to specific hours of operation. No impact from the project would occur.  

 

The proposed project site is not located within an airport land use plan or within two miles of a public use 

airport or private airstrip; therefore, there is no impact to those people working on the project site.  
 

 

XIII – POPULATION AND HOUSING 

Would the project: 

 

 

Potentially 

Significant 

Impact 

 

 Less Than 

Significant w/ 

Mitigation 

Incorporation 

 

Less Than 

Significant 

Impact 

 

No 

Impact 

 
a) Induce substantial unplanned population growth in an area, 

either directly (for example, by proposing new homes and 

businesses) or indirectly (for example, through extension of 

roads or other infrastructure)? (Sources: 1, 2, 3) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 
b) Displace substantial numbers of existing people or housing, 

necessitating the construction of replacement housing 

elsewhere? (Sources: 1, 2, 3) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 

The project is an industrial use and would replace an existing industrial use, therefore there would be no 
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impact to population or housing in the area. Housing is not a permitted use west of the Interstate 5.  

 
 

XIV – PUBLIC SERVICES 

 

 

Potentially 

Significant 

Impact 

 

 Less Than 

Significant w/ 

Mitigation 

Incorporation 

 

Less Than 

Significant 

Impact 

 

No 

Impact 

 
a) Would the project result in substantial adverse physical impacts 

associated with the provision of new or physically altered 

governmental facilities, need for new or physically altered 

governmental facilities, the construction of which could cause 

significant environmental impacts, in order to maintain 

acceptable service ratios, response times or other performance 

objectives for any of the public services: 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Fire protection?  (Sources: 1, 3) 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 

 
 
Police protection?  (Sources: 1, 3) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 
 
Schools?  (Sources: 1, 3) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 
 
Parks?  (Sources: 1, 3) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 
 
Other public facilities?  (Sources: 1, 3) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 

Due to the type of use and the presence of hazardous material on site, the applicant will be required to submit 

detailed plans to the National City Fire Department prior to construction and operation of the site. The plans 

will include an Emergency Disaster Response Plan, Cost Recovery Plan, scheduled training operations, and 

compliance with all applicable fire codes for each use; therefore, there is a less than significant impact with 

regard to Fire protection. 

 

The proposed project would not result in adverse impacts to public services.  Any redevelopment would 

replace existing uses and not have a significant effect on existing volumes of calls for service The project site 

is currently and will continue to be served by the National City Fire and Police Department. The closest Fire 

Station is approximately 1.3 miles away on East 16th Street, as is the Police Station at 12th Street and National 

City Boulevard. Typical response time for this area would not be adversely impacted, as plans do not involve 

changes to public streets adjacent to the site and since plans include retaining emergency access throughout 

the project area; therefore, there is no impact.  

 

Schools would not be impacted, as there is no increase in population that would add to school attendance, thus 

no impact. 

 

Any increase to park usage would likely occur from employees of the business, however the total number of 

employees is not expected to exceed 14, thus no impact. 

 
 

XV – RECREATION 

 

 

Potentially 

Significant 

Impact 

 

 Less Than 

Significant w/ 

Mitigation 

Incorporation 

 

Less Than 

Significant 

Impact 

 

No 

Impact 

 
a) Would the project increase the use of existing neighborhood and 

regional parks or other recreational facilities such that 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 
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substantial physical deterioration of the facility would occur or 

be accelerated?  (Sources: 1, 2, 3) 
 
b) Does the project include recreational facilities or require the 

construction or expansion of recreational facilities which might 

have an adverse physical effect on the environment?  (Sources: 

1, 2, 3) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 

Pepper Park, located on the Sweetwater Channel waterfront, is the only park/recreational facility in the vicinity. 

The park is located within one mile of the project site. The type of development proposed (industrial) is not 

expected to increase use of the park. Any increase to park usage would likely occur from employees of the 

business, however the total number of employees is not expected to exceed 14. Additionally, Pepper Park is not 

a City park (it is owned and operated by the San Diego Unified Port District). Furthermore, Pepper Park is 

undergoing major renovations to accommodate more visitors. Therefore, no impact.  
 

 
 

XVI – TRANSPORTATION 

Would the project: 
 

 

Potentially 

Significant 

Impact 

 

 Less Than 

Significant w/ 

Mitigation 

Incorporation 

 

Less Than 

Significant 

Impact 

 

No 

Impact 

a) Conflict with a program, plan, ordinance or policy addressing 

the circulation system, including transit, roadway, bicycle and 

pedestrian facilities? (Sources: 1, 2, 3) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 
b) Conflict or be inconsistent with CEQA Guidelines § 15064.3, 

subdivision (b)? (Sources: 1, 2, 3) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 
c) Substantially increase hazards due to a geometric design feature 

(e.g., sharp curves or dangerous intersections) or incompatible 

uses (e.g., farm equipment)? (Sources: 1, 2, 3) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 
d)  Result in inadequate emergency access?  (Sources: 1, 2, 3) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 

Potential development would not conflict with adopted policies, plans, or programs regarding public transit, 

bicycle, or pedestrian facilities, or otherwise decrease the performance or safety of such facilities, as there are 

no such activities existing or planned in this area; therefore, no impact.  

 

With regard to Vehicle Miles Traveled (VMT), the project would screen out of VMT analysis related to 

CEQA, as the potential traffic generated by the proposed use is not expected to substantially increase VMT 

when compared to the existing use of the site. The site is an already developed industrial property and has 

been operated as a warehouse and/or similar uses. While Heavy-duty trucks are not included in VMT 

analysis, the number of trucks visiting the site to fill the propane tank and the liquefied hydrogen tank is four 

trips per month. Vehicles utilizing the hydrogen fueling station would be hydrogen fuel cell vehicles. Trucks 

visiting the site could also be considered pass by trips, as the business already has an operable site two 

properties down that receives trucks and customers. Based on the above, the additional uses on site would not 

increase VMT and would likely reduce VMT when compared to the existing use. When a project replaces 

existing VMT-generating land uses, if the replacement leads to a net overall decrease in VMT, the project 

would lead to a less-than-significant transportation impact.  

 

Any potential increase to VMT would occur from employees and or customers visiting the site. However,  

land use projects within one-half mile of major transit stop or high quality transit corridor should be presumed 

to cause a less than significant transportation impact. The project site is located within one-half mile of the 

24th Street Transit Center, qualifying transit, therefore no impact.    
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The site currently has two entrances located off of Haffley Avenue. One leads directly to employee/customer 

parking, while the second entrance provides access directly to yard area. The site already utilized as an 

industrial property and is surrounded  by similar uses. There are no proposed changes to the site at this time 

that would increase hazards due to a geometric design feature, or incompatible uses, therefore no impact.  

 

No change in road or site design is proposed which would cause a safety risk or hinder emergency access. On 

site development shall be required to maintain all emergency routes, therefore, no impact.  

 
 

XVI – Tribal Cultural Resources 

Would the project: 
 

 

Potentially 

Significant 

Impact 

 

 Less Than 

Significant w/ 

Mitigation 

Incorporation 

 

Less Than 

Significant 

Impact 

 

No 

Impact 

a) Would the project cause a substantial adverse change in the 

significance of a tribal cultural resource, defined in Public 

Resources Code § 21074 as either a site, feature, place, cultural 

landscape that is geographically defined in terms of the size and 

scope of the landscape, sacred place, or object with cultural 

value to a California Native American tribe, and that is: 
(Sources:  1) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 
     i) Listed or eligible for listing in the California Register of   

Historical Resources, or in a local register of historical 

resources as defined in Public Resources Code section 

5020.1(k), or (Sources:  1) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 
     ii)  A resource determined by the lead agency, in its discretion 

and supported by substantial evidence, to be significant 

pursuant to criteria set forth in subdivision (c) of Public 

Resources Code § 5024.1. In applying the criteria set forth in 

subdivision (c) of Public Resource Code § 5024.1, the lead 

agency shall consider the significance of the resource to a 

California Native American tribe (Sources:  1) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 

The project will not cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a tribal cultural resource, defined 

in Public Resources Code § 21074 as either a site, feature, place, cultural landscape that is geographically 

defined in terms of the size and scope of the landscape, sacred place, or object with cultural value to a 

California Native American tribe because the site is neither listed or eligible for listing in the California 

Register of  Historical Resources, or in a local register of historical resources, and  the site is not considered a 

resource or potentially a resource to a California Native American tribe; therefore, no impact. 

 
 

XVII – UTILITIES AND SERVICE SYSTEMS 

Would the project: 

 

 

Potentially 

Significant 

Impact 

 

 Less Than 

Significant w/ 

Mitigation 

Incorporation 

 

Less Than 

Significant 

Impact 

 

No 

Impact 

 
a) Require or result in the relocation or construction of new or 

expanded water, wastewater treatment or storm water drainage, 

electric power, natural gas, or telecommunications facilities, the 

construction or relocation of which could cause significant 

environmental effects? (Sources:  1, 11, 12) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 
b) Have sufficient water supplies available to serve the project and 

reasonably foreseeable future development during normal, dry 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 
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and multiple dry years? (Sources:  1, 12) 

 
c) Result in a determination by the wastewater treatment provider 

which serves or may serve the project that it has adequate 

capacity to serve the project’s projected demand in addition to 

the provider’s existing commitments?  (Sources:  1, 12) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 
d) Generate solid waste in excess of state or local standards, or in 

excess of the capacity of local infrastructure, or otherwise 

impair the attainment of solid waste reduction goals? (Sources: 

1, 12) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 
e) Comply with federal, state, and local statutes and regulations 

related to solid waste? (Sources:  1, 12) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 

The proposed project is located within an urbanized area and served by existing water facilities. The proposed 

project would be designed and constructed using Best Management Practices (BMPs) to appropriately handle 

wastewater and not exceed wastewater treatment requirements of the San Diego Regional Water Quality 

Control Board. Sweetwater Authority will determine if additional infrastructure, as needed, can be provided. 

Also, all necessary improvements will be included with project approval and construction will be undertaken 

in accordance with the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) regulations; therefore,  

there would be no impact. 

 

The proposed project site will have standard requirements for solid waste. The local waste collection and 

recycle company, EDCO, has a contract with the City to handle City commercial businesses waste disposal 

and recycling needs. According to EDCO staff, the company utilizes several landfill sites for the disposal of 

waste collected in National City, with the most common being Otay Mesa, Sycamore, and Miramar Landfills, 

with an additional 12, 26 and 9 years of capacity remaining respectively; therefore, there is a less than 

significant impact. There are two other landfill sites in San Diego County – the Ramona landfill, which is full, 

and Borrego Springs landfill, which has an additional 30 years capacity remaining. In addition, the proposed 

project would comply with all federal, state, and local statues and regulations related to solid waste. 
 
 

XVII – WILDFIRE. If located in or near state 

responsibility areas or lands classified as very high fire 

hazard severity zones, would the project: 

Would the project: 

 

Potentially 

Significant 

Impact 

 

 Less Than 

Significant w/ 

Mitigation 

Incorporation 

 

Less Than 

Significant 

Impact 

 

No 

Impact 

 
a) Substantially impair an adopted emergency response plan or 

emergency evacuation plan? (Sources:  1) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 
b) Due to slope, prevailing winds, and other factors, exacerbate 

wildfire risks, and thereby expose project occupants to pollutant 

concentrations from a wildfire or the uncontrolled spread of a 

wildfire? (Sources:  1) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 
c) Require the installation or maintenance of associated 

infrastructure (such as roads, fuel breaks, emergency water 

sources, power lines or other utilities) that may exacerbate fire 

risk or that may result in temporary or ongoing impacts to the 

environment? (Sources:  1) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 
d) Expose people or structures to significant risks, including 

downslope or downstream flooding or landslides, as a result of 

runoff, post-fire slope instability, or drainage changes? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 
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(Sources:  1) 

 

The site is not located in or near state responsibility areas or lands classified as very high fire hazard severity 

zones, therefore, no impact.  
 

 
XVIII – MANDATORY FINDINGS of 

SIGNIFICANCE 

 

 

Potentially 

Significant 

Impact 

 

 Less Than 

Significant w/ 

Mitigation 

Incorporation 

 

Less Than 

Significant 

Impact 

 

No 

Impact 

 

a) Does the project have the potential to degrade the quality of the 

environment, substantially reduce the habitat of a fish or 

wildlife species, cause a fish or wildlife population to drop 

below self-sustaining levels, threaten to eliminate a plant or 

animal community, reduce the number or restrict the range of a 

rare or endangered plant or animal or eliminate important 

examples of the major periods of California history or 

prehistory? (Sources:  1) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

x 

 
b) Does the project have impacts that are individually limited, but 

cumulatively considerable? (“Cumulatively considerable” 

means that the incremental effects of a project are considerable 

when viewed in connection with the effects of past projects, the 

effects of other current projects, and the effects of probable 

future projects)? (Sources:  1) 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

x 

 
c) Does the project have environmental effects which will cause 

substantial adverse effects on human beings, either directly or 

indirectly? (Sources:  1) 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

x 
 

 

Discussion: No significant impacts to the environment as a result of this project have been identified. 

Approval of the project is not expected to have any significant impacts, either long-term or short-term, nor 

will it cause substantial adverse effect on human beings, either directly or indirectly. 
 



Initial Study - Page 21 of 21 

 

REFERENCE SOURCES: 
 

Reference # Document Title Available for Review at: 

1 National City General Plan 

National City Planning Division 

1243 National City Boulevard 

National City, CA  91950 

2 City of National City Municipal Code 

 

https://library.municode.com/ca/
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